GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 682
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05/12/2025

CROP DAMAGE DUE TO UNSEASONAL RAINFALL

682. SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL:

SMT. RANJEET RANJAN:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the extent of crop damage across the country caused by unseasonal rainfall and other natural disasters, State-wise and crop-wise in 2025;
(b) whether Government has identified the relief measures for affected farmers across the country, if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) the estimated impact of the crop damage on agricultural growth in the second and third quarters of Financial Year 2025-26; and
(d) the amount disbursed under PM-Fasal Bima Yojana between March-October 2025 State-

wise including details on the number of application received and approved?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): As per the National Policy on Disaster Management (NPDM), the State Government is primarily responsible for providing necessary relief measures on ground level in the wake of notified calamities. The State Governments undertake relief measures in the wake of natural calamities from funds available in the form of the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) in accordance with the Government of India approved items and norms. Additional financial assistance, over and above SDRF, is considered from the National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per laid down procedure, in case of disaster of ‘severe nature’, which includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT).

As per information received from Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA), the details of the crop area affected by floods in States/UTs, during the Monsoon 2025 is at Annexure-I.

(c): As per First advance estimates 2025-26, the kharif foodgrain production is estimated at record 1733.30 Lakh Metric Tonnes (LMT) which is higher by 38.70 LMT over last year’s kharif Foodgrain production of 1694.60 lakh tonnes resulting in 2.28 % growth over 2024-25.

(d): The State wise details of farmers enrollment and claims paid during Kharif 2025 under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

Details of damages as reported by State/UTs due to hydro-meteorological disasters during the year 2025-26 (as on 27.11.2025)

S. No. | State Cropped Area affected (in lakh ha.)
1 Andhra Pradesh 1.506
2 Arunachal Pr. 0.072
3 Assam 0.41
4 Bihar 0
5 Chhattisgarh 0.0068
6 Goa 0
7 Gujarat 0
8 Haryana 4.32
9 Himachal Pr. 0.32
10 Jharkhand 0.0017
11 Karnataka 14.81
12 Kerala 0
13 Madhya Pr. 0
14 Maharashtra 75.42
15 Manipur 0.039
16 Meghalaya 0.065
17 Mizoram 0
18 Nagaland 0.0058
19 Odisha 0.29
20 Punjab 1.93
21 Rajasthan 0
22 Sikkim 8.11
23 Tamil Nadu 0.29
24 Telangana 0
25 Tripura 0
26 Uttar Pradesh 2.22
27 Uttarakhand 0.0073
28 West Bengal 0
29 Andaman & Nicobar 0
30 Chandigarh 0
31 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0
32 Delhi 0
33 J&K 0.78
34 Puducherry 0.001

Total 116.6046

*As received from Ministry of Home Affairs.


Annexure-li

PMFBY & RWBCIS farmers enrolled and claim paid during Kharif 2025 as on

31.10.2025
State/UT Name Farmers Approved Paid Claims Applications Claims
Insured
(lakh)
Total Rs. Crore
A & N Islands - - -
Andhra Pradesh 5.3 - -
Assam 4.7 - -
Bihar - - -
Chhattisgarh 68.2 0.1 0.0
Goa 0.0 - -
Gujarat - - -
Haryana 74.2 - -
Himachal Pradesh 3.5 0.0 0.0
Jammu & Kashmir 1.9 0.0 0.0
Jharkhand 4.6 - -
Karnataka 30.7 12.7 12.7
Kerala 0.9 - -
Madhya Pradesh 101.2 10.5 9.0
Maharashtra 63.9 - -
Manipur 0.0 - -
Meghalaya 0.4 - -
Odisha 114.6 - -
Puducherry 0.1 - -
Rajasthan 205.0 - -
Sikkim 0.0 - -
Tamil Nadu 3.9 - -
Telangana - - -
Tripura 0.2 - -
Uttar Pradesh 61.6 104.5 98.2
Uttarakhand 1.8 - -
West Bengal - - -
GRAND TOTAL 746.7 127.8 119.9
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